
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

April 6, 2009

Mr. C. Patrick Phillips
Assistant City Attol11ey
City ofFOli Worth
1000 Throclanorton Street, 3rd Floor
FortWOlih, Texas 76102

0R2009-04509 .

Dear Mr. Phillips:

You ask whetherceliain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure lmder the
Public h1fonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govel11ment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 338944 (PIR No. 1514-09).

The City of Fort Worth (the ."city") received a request for all environmental issues at a
specified location. You infol111 us that you are releasing some ofthe requested infonnation.
You also state that Texas-issued motor vehicle record infol111ation will be redacted under
section 552.130 ofthe Govel11ment Code pursuant to previous detenninations issued by this
office in Open Records Letter Nos. 2006-14726 (2006) and 2007-00198 (2007). See Gov't
Code § 552.301(a); Open Records Decision No. 673 at 7-8 (2991). You also state that you
have redacted social securitynumbers pursuant to section 552.147 ofthe Govemment Code. 1

You claim that portions of the submitted infonnation are excepted from disclosure under
sections 552.101 and 552.136 ofthe Govel11ment Code. We have considered the exceptions
you claim and reviewed the submitted infOlmation.

Section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code excepts from public disclosure "information
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision."
Gov't Code § 552.101. This section encompasses the Medical Practice Act (the "MPA"),

ISection 552.l47(b) of the Govemment Code authorizes a govenllnental body to redact a living
person's social secmity number from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this
office under the Act. '
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subtitle B of title 3 of the Occupations Code, which governs access to medical records.
Section 159.002 ofthe Occupations Code provides in pertinent pmi:

(b) Arecord of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient
by a physician that is created or maintained by a physician is confidential and
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter.

(c) A person who receives infornlation from a confidential conun{mication
or record as described by this chapter, other than a person listed in
Section 159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not disclose the
infonnation except to the extent that disclosure is consistent with the
authorized purposes for which the infonnation was first obtained.

Occ. Code § 159.002(b), (c). This office has concluded that the protection afforded by
section 159.002 extends only to records created by either a physician or someone lmder the
supervision of a physician. See Open Records Decision Nos. 487 (1987), 370 (1983), 343
(1982). Further, information that is subject to the MPA also includes infonnation that was
obtained £i·oin medical records .. See Occ. Code. § 159.002(a)-(c); see also Open Records
Decision No. 598 (1991). Medical records must be released upon the govenunental body's
receipt of the patient's signed, written consent, provided that the consent specifies (1) the
information to be covered by the release, (2) reasons or purposes for the release, and (3) the
person to whom the infonnation is to be released. See Occ. Code §§ 159.004, .005. You
assert that portions ofthe submitted infonnation, which you have marked, constitute medical
records prepared by a physician. Based on this representation mld our review, we find that
the infonnation you have marked consists of medical records for purposes of the MPA.
Thus, absent the applicability of an MPA access provision, the city must withhold the
information you have marked pursuant to the MPA.

Section 552.136 states that "[n]otwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, a credit
card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is collected, assembled, or
maintained by or for a govenunental body is confidential." Gov't Code § 552.136(b). This
office has detennined that insurance policy l1lunbers constitute. access device numbers for
purposes of section 552.136. We agree that the city must withhold the insurmlce policy
numbers you have marked under section 552.136 of the Govennnent Code.

Finally, we note that section 552.130 ofthe Govermnent Code is applicable to some ofthe
remaining infonnation.2 Section 552.130 excepts £i·om public disclosure infonnation that
relates to a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or pennit or a motor vehicle title or
registration issued by an agency ofthis state. See Gov't Code § 552. 130(a)(1)-(2). The city

2The Office of the Att0111ey General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a gove111l11ental
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480
(1987),470 (1987).
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must withhold the Texas driver's license infonnation we have marked under section 552.130
of the Government Code.

In summary, the city must withhold the infonnation you have marked under section 552.101
ofthe Govel11ment Code in conjunction with the MPA and the insurance policynumbers you
have marked under section 552.136 ofthe Govennnent Code. The city must also withhold
the drivers license infOlmation we have mal"ked under section 552.130 of the Govel11ment
Code. The remaining infonnation must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request alld limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govel11mental body alld ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
infolmation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Miles
Assistant Attol11ey General
Open Records Division

JM/cc

Ref: ID# 338944

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


